
Device System Name:  

BlackJack™ Anterior Lumbar Distractor/Inserter System
Description:  The BlackJack instrument integrates methods of distraction and insertion into one easy-to-use tool for placement of 
Intervertebral Body Devices, (IBD) partial Vertebral Body Replacement (VBR) implants or allograft products during anterior lumbar 
procedures.  By simply turning the handle of the BlackJack instrument, the product is advanced down the track, acting as a wedge, 
distracting the blades and the selected spinal space as dictated by the height and lordotic angle of the product.  It then gently places the 
product into position and removes the blades from the selected space allowing the bone to retract back onto the implanted product, securing 
it in place.

The BlackJack instrument system includes one distraction/insertion instrument, consisting of a handle, stainless steel blades and threading 
rod with a unique locking mechanism to prevent the blades from opening during transfer to the surgeon.  Each system also contains one tip 
for AlloQuent allograft products that will fit all sizes and three tips to fit the various footprints for PILLAR™ AL and SA implants.

Refer to package Instructions for Use and inserts provided with the specific implantable allograft, IBD,partial VBR products for information 
specific to the product, including: indications for use, contraindications, warnings, precautions, adverse reaction information and sterilization 
information.

Contraindications: 
Contraindications of the BlackJack Distractor/Inserter System include:
1. Instruments should not be used for anything other than their intended use
2. Morbid obesity
3. Mental illness
4. Alcoholism or drug abuse
5. Pregnancy
6. Metal sensitivity/allergies
7. Severe osteopenia
8. Patients unwilling or unable to follow post-operative care instructions
9. Active infection
10. Any circumstances not listed under the heading Indications.

Potential Adverse Effects:
As with any major surgical procedure involving spinal instrumentation, infrequent possible adverse effects include, but are not limited to: 
1. Device component fracture
2. Neurological injury
3. Vascular or visceral injury
4.  Foreign body (allergic) reaction to instruments, debris, corrosion products, including metallosis, straining, tumor formation, and/or 

autoimmune disease
5. Infection can result if instruments are not properly cleaned and sterilized
6. Hemorrhage
7. Cessation of any potential growth of the operated portion of the spine
8. Death
9.  Potential complications associated with the implanted product are described in the Package Insert or Instructions for Use provided with the 

implantable product.

Warnings and Precautions:
The BlackJack Distractor/Inserter System should only be used by surgeons who are experienced in the surgical procedure and have 
undergone adequate training with the device.  The surgeon should be aware of the following when using the instrument:
1. The BlackJack Anterior Lumbar Distractor/Inserter System instruments must be cleaned and sterilized prior to use
2. Use the instruments as intended and not under impaction unless specifically designed for this purpose
3. If used around the spinal cord and nerve roots, extreme caution should be taken
4.  Care should be exercised in the handling and storage of instruments.  Instruments should not be scratched, notched, or otherwise 

damaged since such actions may reduce functional performance.  Store away from corrosive environments.
5. Instruments should be carefully placed in the cases and stored in a cool dry place when not in use.
6.  Instruments should be examined for functionality or damage prior to use and any damaged instruments should not be used to implant 

devices.
7. Improper handling of instruments may result in malfunction during surgery.
8. Damage to implants from instruments must be avoided, or device failure could occur.
9.  Reuse of devices labeled as single-use could result in injury or re-operation due to breakage or infection. Do not attempt to re-sterilize 

single-use implants that come in contact with body fluids.

Cleaning: 
All instruments and implants must first be cleaned using established hospital methods before sterilization and introduction into a sterile field.  
Additionally, all instruments and implants that have been previously taken into a sterile surgical field must first be cleaned using established 
hospital methods before sterilization and reintroduction into a sterile surgical field.  Cleaning can include the use of neutral cleaners followed 
by a deionized water rinse.  All products should be treated with care.  Improper use or handling may lead to damage and possible improper 
functioning of the device.

Sterilization:  The BlackJack Anterior Lumbar Distractor/Inserter System components are supplied NON-STERILE.  Prior to use, all 
components should be steam sterilized by the hospital using the recommended cycle:
 
                      Method: Steam                                Or:                   Method: Steam
                      Cycle: Gravity                                                          Cycle:  Prevac
                      Temperature: 250° F (121° C)                                 Temperature: 270° F (132° C)
                      Exposure time: 30 minutes                                      Exposure time: 8 minutes  
 
Product Complaints: Any Healthcare Professional (e.g., customer or user of this system), who has any complaints, or who has experienced 
any dissatisfaction with the product quality, identity, durability, reliability, safety, effectiveness and/or performance, should notify Orthofix Inc. 

Caution: Federal law (USA) restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a physician.
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Federal (U.S.A.) law restricts this device to sale 
by or on the order of a physician

Nombre del sistema de dispositivo: 

Sistema de distractor/introductor lumbar anterior BlackJack™

Descripción: El instrumento BlackJack integra métodos de distracción e introducción en una herramienta de fácil uso para la colocación 
de dispositivos de cuerpos intervertebrales (Intervertebral Body Devices, IBD), implantes para la sustitución parcial de cuerpos vertebrales 
(Vertebral Body Replacement, VBR) o productos de aloinjertos durante intervenciones lumbares por vía anterior. Con sólo girar el mango 
del instrumento BlackJack, el producto desciende por el canal, actuando como una cuña y separando las láminas y el espacio espinal 
seleccionado conforme a la altura y al ángulo lordótico del producto. A continuación, coloca cuidadosamente el producto en su posición y 
retira las láminas del espacio seleccionado, lo que permite al hueso replegarse sobre el producto implantado, acción que fija este último en 
su lugar.

El sistema del instrumento BlackJack incluye un instrumento de distracción/introducción que consta de un mango, láminas de acero 
inoxidable y una varilla roscante con un mecanismo de bloqueo exclusivo para impedir que las láminas se abran al transferir el sistema al 
cirujano. Cada sistema contiene además una punta para los productos de aloinjerto AlloQuent que se ajustará a todos los tamaños, y tres 
puntas para ajustarse a los distintos tamaños para implantes PILLAR™ AL y SA.

Consulte las instrucciones de uso del envase y los folletos proporcionados con los productos específicos de aloinjerto implantable, IBD o 
VBR parcial para información específica sobre el producto, incluidos: indicaciones de uso, contraindicaciones, advertencias, precauciones, 
información sobre reacciones adversas e información sobre esterilización.

Contraindicaciones: 
Las contraindicaciones para el sistema de distractor/introductor BlackJack incluyen:
1. Los instrumentos no deberán utilizarse con fines ajenos a su uso indicado
2. Obesidad mórbida
3. Enfermedad mental
4. Alcoholismo o toxicomanía
5. Embarazo
6. Sensibilidad al metal/alergias
7. Osteopenia intensa
8. Pacientes que no quieren o no pueden seguir las instrucciones de cuidado posoperatorio
9. Infección activa
10. Otras circunstancias no incluidas bajo las indicaciones principales

Posibles efectos adversos:
Como con todo procedimiento quirúrgico de importancia en el que se utiliza instrumentación espinal, los posibles efectos adversos poco 
frecuentes son, entre otros: 
1. Rotura de un componente del dispositivo
2. Lesión neurológica
3. Lesión vascular o visceral
4.  Reacción (alérgica) de cuerpo extraño a los instrumentos, detritos o productos de corrosión, como metalosis, estiramiento, formación de 

tumores o enfermedad autoinmunitaria.
5. Infección como consecuencia de la limpieza y esterilización inadecuadas de los instrumentos
6. Hemorragia
7.  Cese de cualquier tipo de posible crecimiento de la parte de la columna intervenida quirúrgicamente
8. Muerte
9.  Las posibles complicaciones asociadas con el producto implantado se describen en el folleto del envase o en las instrucciones de uso 

suministradas con el producto implantable

Advertencias y precauciones:
El sistema de distractor/introductor BlackJack sólo deberán utilizarlo cirujanos que tengan experiencia en el procedimiento quirúrgico y que 
cuenten con la formación adecuada para usar el dispositivo. El cirujano deberá estar al tanto de lo siguiente al utilizar el instrumento:
1. Los instrumentos del sistema de distractor/introductor lumbar anterior BlackJack deben limpiarse y esterilizarse antes de su uso.
2.  Utilice los instrumentos según su uso previsto y no bajo estrangulación, a menos que estén específicamente diseñados para dicho 

propósito.
3. Deberá tenerse un cuidado extremo si se utilizan alrededor de la médula espinal y las raíces nerviosas.
4.  Deberá procederse con cuidado al manipular y almacenar los instrumentos. Los instrumentos no deberán rayarse, marcarse ni dañarse de 

ninguna otra manera, ya que dichas acciones podrían reducir su rendimiento funcional. Almacene el producto lejos de entornos corrosivos.
5. Cuando no se estén utilizando, los instrumentos deberán colocarse con cuidado en sus estuches y almacenarse en un lugar fresco y seco.
6.  Los instrumentos deberán examinarse para comprobar su funcionalidad y que no han sufrido daños antes de su uso, y los instrumentos 

dañados no deberán utilizarse para implantar dispositivos.
7. Una manipulación inadecuada de los instrumentos podría provocar su mal funcionamiento durante la intervención quirúrgica.
8. Debe evitarse que los instrumentos dañen los implantes, o podría producirse un fallo del dispositivo.
9.  La reutilización de dispositivos etiquetados como de un solo uso podría ser causa de lesión y reoperación debido a rotura o infección. No 

intente reesterilizar implantes de un solo uso que entran en contacto con los líquidos corporales.

Limpieza: 
Antes de su esterilización e introducción en un campo estéril, es necesario limpiar primero todos los instrumentos y todos los implantes, 
siguiendo los métodos establecidos por el hospital. Además, todos los instrumentos y todos los implantes que se hayan llevado 
anteriormente al campo quirúrgico estéril deben limpiarse primero mediante los métodos establecidos por el hospital antes de esterilizarlos 
y volverlos a introducir en un campo quirúrgico estéril. La limpieza puede incluir el uso de limpiadores neutros seguido de un aclarado con 
agua desionizada. Todos los productos deben tratarse con cuidado. Un uso o una manipulación inadecuados pueden provocar daños al 
dispositivo y ser causa de un posible funcionamiento indebido.

Esterilización: Los componentes del sistema de distractor/introductor lumbar anterior BlackJack se suministran NO ESTÉRILES. Antes de su 
uso, el hospital debe esterilizar al vapor todos los componentes usando el ciclo recomendado: 

Método: Vapor O: Método: Vapor
Ciclo: Gravedad  Ciclo: Prevacío
Temperatura: 121 °C (250 °F)  Temperatura: 132 °C (270 °F)
Tiempo de exposición: 30 minutos  Tiempo de exposición: 8 minutos 

Quejas sobre el producto: Todo profesional sanitario (por ejemplo, el cliente o la persona que utilice este sistema), que tenga quejas, o que 
por algún motivo esté descontento con la calidad, identidad, durabilidad, fiabilidad, seguridad, eficacia o rendimiento del producto, deberá 
informar de ello a Orthofix Inc.

Precaución: Las leyes federales de los Estados Unidos restringen la venta de este dispositivo a médicos, o bajo prescripción facultativa.

Nom du dispositif : 

Système de distraction/insertion lombaire antérieure BlackJack™

Description : L’instrument BlackJack intègre les fonctions de distraction et d’insertion en un seul outil simple d’utilisation pour la mise en 
place de dispositifs implantables pour corps intervertébral, de prothèses partielles de corps vertébral ou d’allogreffes au cours d’interventions 
pratiquées au niveau antérieur de la colonne lombaire. En tournant simplement la poignée de l’instrument BlackJack, le produit avance dans 
sa trajectoire en faisant office de coin, tout en écartant les lames et l’espace rachidien sélectionné suivant la hauteur et l’angle lordotique du 
produit. L’instrument positionne alors délicatement le produit et retire les lames de l’espace sélectionné pour laisser ainsi l’os se rétracter sur 
le produit implanté et le fixer en place.

L’instrument BlackJack comprend un instrument de distraction/insertion, doté d’une poignée, de lames en acier inoxydable et d’une tige de 
filetage avec un mécanisme de verrouillage unique empêchant les lames de s’ouvrir pendant le transfert vers le chirurgien. Chaque système 
est également doté d’un embout pour les allogreffes AlloQuent compatibles avec toutes les tailles et de trois embouts compatibles avec les 
différentes empreintes pour les implants PILLAR™ AL et SA.

Se reporter au mode d’emploi et aux notices compris dans les emballages des différents dispositifs implantables pour corps intervertébral, 
prothèses partielles de corps vertébral et allogreffes pour plus d’informations spécifiques à ces produits, notamment : indications, contre-
indications, avertissements, précautions, réactions indésirables et informations relatives à la stérilisation.

Contre-indications : 
Les contre-indications associées au système de distraction/insertion BlackJack incluent :
1. Ces instruments ne sont pas destinés à une utilisation autre que celle indiquée.
2. Obésité morbide
3. Maladie mentale
4. Alcoolisme ou usage de stupéfiants
5. Grossesse
6. Allergies/sensibilité au métal
7. Ostéopénie sévère
8. Patients peu disposés à ou incapables de respecter les consignes de soins postopératoires
9. Infection active
10. Toute circonstance non mentionnée dans la liste des indications.

Effets indésirables possibles :
Comme avec la plupart des opérations chirurgicales importantes impliquant une instrumentation rachidienne, les effets indésirables éventuels 
rares incluent notamment : 
1. Fracture d’un composant du dispositif
2. Lésion neurologique
3. Lésion vasculaire ou viscérale
4.  Réaction (allergique) aux corps étrangers envers des instruments, débris, produits de corrosion, notamment métallose, traumatisme, 

formation d’une tumeur et/ou auto-immunisation.
5. Une infection peut se développer si les instruments ne sont pas correctement nettoyés et stérilisés.
6. Hémorragie
7. Cessation de toute croissance potentielle de la portion opérée de la colonne vertébrale
8. Décès
9.  Les complications possibles associées au produit implanté sont décrites dans la notice ou le mode d’emploi fourni dans l’emballage de ce 

dernier.

Avertissements et précautions :
Le système de distraction/insertion BlackJack ne doit être utilisé que par des chirurgiens maîtrisant ce type d’opération chirurgicale et ayant 
reçu une formation adéquate sur le dispositif. Lors de l’utilisation de cet instrument, le chirurgien doit être avisé de ce qui suit :
1. Les instruments du système de distraction/insertion lombaire antérieure BlackJack doivent être nettoyés et stérilisés avant leur utilisation.
2. Utiliser les instruments comme indiqué et non par impaction, à moins qu’ils soient spécifiquement conçus pour cet usage.
3. En cas d’utilisation autour de la moelle épinière et des racines nerveuses, procéder avec une extrême précaution.
4.  La manipulation et le stockage des instruments doivent être effectués avec soin. Ne pas rayer, entailler ou autrement endommager les 

instruments car cela pourrait réduire leurs performances fonctionnelles. Stocker à l’écart des environnements corrosifs.
5. Lorsqu’ils ne sont pas utilisés, les instruments doivent être soigneusement rangés dans leurs boîtes et stockés dans un endroit frais et sec.
6.  Avant chaque utilisation, inspecter les instruments pour vérifier qu’ils fonctionnent bien et ne sont pas endommagés. Les instruments 

endommagés ne doivent pas être utilisés pour implanter des dispositifs.
7. Une manipulation inappropriée des instruments risque d’entraîner leur dysfonctionnement pendant une opération chirurgicale.
8. Éviter d’endommager les implants avec les instruments car cela pourrait entraîner une défaillance du dispositif.
9.  La réutilisation des dispositifs marqués comme étant à usage unique peut causer des lésions ou une rupture/infection nécessitant une 

reprise chirurgicale. Ne pas tenter de restériliser les implants à usage unique entrant en contact avec les liquides corporels.

Nettoyage : 
Tous les instruments et implants doivent d’abord être nettoyés suivant les pratiques établies dans l’hôpital avant leur stérilisation et leur 
introduction dans un champ stérile. De plus, tous les instruments et implants placés précédemment dans un champ chirurgical stérile doivent 
d’abord être nettoyés suivant les pratiques établies dans l’hôpital avant d’être stérilisés et à nouveau introduits dans un champ chirurgical 
stérile. Le nettoyage peut inclure l’utilisation de détersifs neutres puis un rinçage à l’eau désionisée. Tous les produits doivent être traités avec 
soin. Une utilisation ou une manipulation inappropriée peut endommager le dispositif et causer son dysfonctionnement.

Stérilisation : Les composants du système de distraction/insertion lombaire antérieure BlackJack sont fournis NON STÉRILES. Avant 
l’utilisation, tous les composants doivent être stérilisés à la vapeur dans l’hôpital avec le cycle recommandé :

Méthode : vapeur Ou : Méthode : vapeur
Cycle : gravité  Cycle : prévide
Température : 121 °C (250 °F)  Température : 132 °C (270 °F)
Durée d’exposition : 30 minutes  Durée d’exposition : 8 minutes 

Réclamations associées au produit : Tout professionnel de la santé (par exemple, un client ou un utilisateur de ce système) souhaitant effectuer 
une réclamation ou manifester son insatisfaction quant à la qualité, l’identité, la durabilité, la fiabilité, l’innocuité, l’efficacité et/ou les performances 
du produit, doit en informer Orthofix Inc.

Mise en garde : La loi fédérale (États-Unis) n’autorise la vente de ce dispositif que par un médecin ou sur ordonnance médicale.

Bezeichnung des Produktsystems: 

BlackJack™ Distraktions-/Einführsystem für anteriore Lendenwirbeloperationen

Beschreibung: Beim BlackJack-Instrument sind der Distraktions- und der Einführvorgang in einem anwenderfreundlichen Instrument 
kombiniert. Es dient zur Platzierung von Intervertebralimplantaten (Intervertebral Body Devices, IBD), Implantaten für den teilweisen 
Wirbelkörperersatz (Vertebral Body Replacement, VBR) oder alloplastischen Transplantatmaterialien bei anterioren Eingriffen an der 
Lendenwirbelsäule. Durch einfaches Drehen am Griff des BlackJack-Instruments wird das Produkt in den Trakt vorgeschoben, wobei es wie 
ein Keil wirkt und die Spreizblätter und den ausgewählten Zwischenwirbelraum je nach Höhe und Lordosewinkel des Produkts distrahiert. 
Anschließend platziert das Instrument vorsichtig das Produkt und zieht die Spreizblätter wieder aus dem ausgewählten Zwischenwirbelraum 
zurück. Daraufhin ziehen sich die Knochen über dem implantierten Produkt zusammen und halten es fest.

Das BlackJack-Instrumentensystem enthält ein Distraktions-/Einführinstrument, das seinerseits aus einem Griff, Edelstahl-Spreizblättern und 
einer Gewindestange mit einem speziellen Arretiermechanismus besteht. Der Arretiermechanismus verhindert, dass sich die Spreizblätter 
bei der Übergabe an den Chirurgen öffnen. Zu jedem System gehört außerdem eine Spitze für AlloQuent alloplastische Transplantatprodukte 
(passend für alle Größen) sowie drei Spitzen, die zu den verschiedenen Horizontalquerschnitten der PILLAR™ AL- und SA-Implantate passen.

Die dem jeweiligen implantierbaren alloplastischen Transplantat-, IBD- bzw. Teil-VBR-Produkt beiliegende Gebrauchsanleitung bzw. 
Packungsbeilage enthält produktspezifische Informationen, u.a. Indikationen, Kontraindikationen, Warn- und Vorsichtshinweise, Angaben zu 
unerwünschten Reaktionen sowie Sterilisationsanweisungen.

Kontraindikationen: 
Zu den Kontraindikationen für das BlackJack Distraktions-/Einführsystem gehören:
1. Die Instrumente dürfen nur für den jeweils angegebenen Verwendungszweck benutzt werden.
2. Morbide Adipositas
3. Psychische Störung
4. Alkohol- oder Drogenmissbrauch
5. Schwangerschaft
6. Überempfindlichkeit bzw. Allergie auf Metalle
7. Schwere Osteopenie
8. Mangelnde Bereitschaft oder Fähigkeit des Patienten, die Anweisungen zur postoperativen Nachsorge einzuhalten
9. Aktive Infektion
10. Alle Umstände, die nicht ausdrücklich unter „Indikationen“ aufgeführt sind

Potenzielle Nebenwirkungen:
Wie bei jedem größeren chirurgischen Eingriff mit Instrumentierung der Wirbelsäule sind seltene Nebenwirkungen möglich. Dazu gehören u.a.: 
1. Bruch von Produktkomponenten
2. Nervenverletzungen
3. Verletzungen von Gefäßen oder inneren Organen
4.  Fremdkörper- oder allergische Reaktion auf Instrumente, Abrieb, Korrosionsprodukte, einschließlich Metallose, Anspannungen, 

Tumorbildung und/oder Autoimmunerkrankung
5. Unsachgemäß gereinigte und sterilisierte Instrumente können Infektionen verursachen
6. Hämorrhagie
7. Ausbleibendes weiteres Wachstum des operierten Wirbelsäulenabschnitts
8. Tod
9.  Potenzielle Komplikationen in Verbindung mit dem implantierbaren Produkt gehen aus der Packungsbeilage bzw. Gebrauchsanleitung zum 

jeweiligen implantierbaren Produkt hervor.

Warn- und Vorsichtshinweise:
Das BlackJack Distraktions-/Einführsystem darf nur von Chirurgen eingesetzt werden, die Erfahrung mit dem entsprechenden chirurgischen 
Eingriff haben und eine angemessene Schulung in der Anwendung des Produkts absolviert haben. Bei der Anwendung des Instruments muss 
der Chirurg Folgendes beachten:
1.  Die Instrumente im BlackJack Distraktions-/Einführsystem für anteriore Lendenwirbeloperationen müssen vor Gebrauch gereinigt und 

sterilisiert werden.
2.  Die Instrumente sind entsprechend ihrer Bestimmung zu verwenden und dürfen nicht unter Schlageinwirkung eingetrieben werden, es sei 

denn, sie sind ausdrücklich dafür ausgelegt.
3. Bei der Verwendung in der Nähe des Rückenmarks und der Nervenwurzeln ist äußerste Vorsicht geboten.
4.  Beim Umgang mit den Instrumenten und bei ihrer Aufbewahrung ist Vorsicht geboten. Kratzer, Kerben und andere Beschädigungen 

der Instrumente sind zu vermeiden, da sie zu einer Herabsetzung der Funktionsfähigkeit führen können. Vor korrosionsfördernden 
Umgebungsbedingungen geschützt aufbewahren.

5. Bei Nichtgebrauch sind die Instrumente sorgfältig in den Behältern zu verstauen und kühl und trocken aufzubewahren.
6.  Vor dem Gebrauch sind die Instrumente auf richtige Funktion und eventuelle Schäden zu untersuchen. Beschädigte Instrumente dürfen 

nicht zur Implantation von Produkten verwendet werden.
7. Unsachgemäßer Umgang mit den Instrumenten kann zu Fehlfunktionen während der Operation führen.
8. Eine Beschädigung der Implantate durch die Instrumente ist zu vermeiden. Andernfalls kann es zum Versagen des Produkts kommen.
9.  Eine Wiederverwendung von als Einmalprodukten gekennzeichneten Produkten kann eine Verletzung oder einen erneuten chirurgischen 

Eingriff aufgrund von Bruch oder Infektion zur Folge haben. Es darf nicht versucht werden, Implantate für den einmaligen Gebrauch, die 
mit Körperflüssigkeiten in Berührung kommen, zu resterilisieren.

Reinigung: 
Vor der Sterilisation und Überführung in ein steriles Feld müssen alle Instrumente und Implantate zunächst mit anerkannten 
Krankenhausmethoden gereinigt werden. Darüber hinaus müssen alle Instrumente und Implantate, die bereits zuvor in ein steriles Feld 
überführt wurden, vor der Sterilisation und erneuten Überführung in ein steriles Feld zunächst mit anerkannten Krankenhausmethoden 
gereinigt werden. Zur Reinigung gehört z.B. die Anwendung von neutralen Reinigungsmitteln mit anschließendem Abspülen unter 
entionisiertem Wasser. Alle Produkte sind sorgfältig zu behandeln. Unsachgemäße Anwendung oder Handhabung kann zu Schäden und 
potenziellen Fehlfunktionen des Produkts führen.

Sterilisation: Die Komponenten im BlackJack Distraktions-/Einführsystem für anteriore Lendenwirbeloperationen werden NICHT STERIL 
geliefert. Alle Komponenten müssen vor Gebrauch durch Krankenhauspersonal entsprechend dem empfohlenen Zyklus dampfsterilisiert 
werden:

Methode: Dampf Oder: Methode: Dampf
Zyklus: Schwerkraftverdrängung   Zyklus: Vorvakuum
Temperatur: 121 °C (250 °F)   Temperatur: 132 °C (270 °F)
Sterilisationsdauer: 30 Minuten   Sterilisationsdauer: 8 Minuten 

Produktbeschwerden: Mediziner (d.h. Kunden/Anwender dieses Systems), die eine Beschwerde haben oder hinsichtlich Produktqualität, 
Identität, Haltbarkeit, Zuverlässigkeit, Sicherheit, Wirksamkeit und/oder Leistungsfähigkeit mit dem Produkt unzufrieden waren, sollten sich 
an die folgende Adresse wenden: Orthofix Inc.

Vorsicht: In den USA darf dieses Produkt nach den gesetzlichen Vorschriften nur durch einen Arzt oder auf ärztliche Verschreibung 
abgegeben werden.
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Important Information — Please Read Prior to Use



Nome del dispositivo: 

Sistema distrattore/introduttore lombare anteriore BlackJack™ 

Descrizione – Lo strumento BlackJack integra in un unico dispositivo di facile uso i metodi di distrazione 
o introduzione utilizzati per il posizionamento di dispositivi per corpi intervertebrali (Intervertebral Body 
Device o IBD), impianti per sostituzione di corpi vertebrali (Vertebral Body Replacement o VBR) parziale o 
prodotti da innesto omologo durante procedure lombari anteriori. Ruotando semplicemente l’impugnatura 
dello strumento BlackJack, il prodotto avanza lungo il suo percorso agendo da cuneo e separando le lame 
e lo spazio spinale prescelto, a seconda dell’altezza e dell’angolo lordotico del prodotto. Quindi posiziona 
delicatamente il prodotto in sede e rimuove le lame dallo spazio prescelto, consentendo all’osso di ritrarsi sul 
prodotto impiantato e di fissarlo in posizione.

Il sistema BlackJack include uno strumento distrattore/introduttore composto da un’impugnatura, lame 
in acciaio inossidabile e una barra filettante con uno speciale meccanismo di bloccaggio per evitare che le 
lame si aprano durante il trasferimento al chirurgo. Inoltre, ogni sistema contiene una punta per prodotti 
da innesto omologo AlloQuent che si adatta a tutte le misure e tre punte per le varie impronte per impianti 
PILLAR™ AL e SA. 

Fare riferimento alle istruzioni per l’uso e ai foglietti illustrativi forniti con gli specifici prodotti da innesto 
omologo, IBD o per VBR parziale, per informazioni specifiche riguardanti il prodotto, tra cui: indicazioni per 
l’uso, controindicazioni, avvertenze, precauzioni, informazioni sulle reazioni avverse e sulla sterilizzazione. 

Controindicazioni 
Le controindicazioni del sistema distrattore/introduttore BlackJack includono quanto segue:
1. Utilizzare gli strumenti esclusivamente per gli scopi previsti
2. Obesità patologica
3. Malattia mentale
4. Alcolismo o abuso di droghe
5. Gravidanza
6. Sensibilità/allergie ai metalli
7. Grave osteopenia
8. Pazienti che non desiderano o non sono in grado di seguire le istruzioni postoperatorie
9. Infezione attiva
10. Una qualsiasi circostanza non elencata nella sezione Indicazioni

Potenziali effetti avversi
Come per qualsiasi procedura chirurgica che richiede l’utilizzo di strumentazione spinale, i possibili effetti 
avversi non frequenti includono, senza limitazioni: 
1. Frattura di un componente del dispositivo
2. Danni neurologici
3. Danni vascolari o viscerali
4.  Reazione (allergica) da corpo estraneo a strumenti, detriti, prodotti della corrosione, compresa la metallosi, 

tensione eccessiva, formazione di tumori e/o malattie autoimmuni
5. Infezione risultante da difetti di pulizia e sterilizzazione degli strumenti 
6. Emorragia
7. Cessazione di ogni potenziale crescita della porzione rachidea operata
8. Decesso
9.  Le potenziali complicazioni associate al prodotto impiantato sono riportate nel foglietto illustrativo o nelle 

istruzioni per l’uso che accompagnano il prodotto impiantabile

Avvertenze e precauzioni
Il sistema distrattore/introduttore BlackJack deve essere usato solamente da chirurghi che abbiano 
esperienza nella procedura chirurgica e siano stati addestrati adeguatamente all’uso del dispositivo. Al 
momento di usare lo strumento, il chirurgo deve essere al corrente di quanto segue:
1.  Gli strumenti del sistema distrattore/introduttore lombare anteriore BlackJack devono essere puliti e 

sterilizzati prima dell’uso.
2.  Utilizzare gli strumenti per l’uso previsto e non sottoporli a compressione, a meno che siano stati 

appositamente progettati per questo scopo.
3. Fare estrema attenzione quando si usa lo strumento attorno al midollo spinale e alla radice dei nervi.
4.  Maneggiare e conservare gli strumenti con molta cura. Non graffiare, intaccare o danneggiare in altro 

modo gli strumenti per evitare di ridurne le prestazioni funzionali. Immagazzinare lontano da ambienti 
corrosivi.

5.  Quando non li si utilizza, riporre gli strumenti con cura nei rispettivi contenitori e conservarli in un luogo 
fresco e asciutto.

6.  Prima di usarli, controllare gli strumenti per verificare che non siano stati danneggiati e che funzionino 
correttamente; non usare strumenti danneggiati per l’impianto di dispositivi.

7. Un trattamento erroneo degli strumenti può causarne il malfunzionamento durante l’intervento chirurgico.
8. Per evitare il malfunzionamento del dispositivo, evitare di danneggiare gli impianti con gli strumenti.
9.  Il riutilizzo dei dispositivi contrassegnati come monouso può causare lesioni o la necessità di reintervento 

per rottura o infezione. Non tentare di risterilizzare gli impianti monouso che sono entrati in contatto con 
fluidi corporei.

Pulizia 
Prima di sterilizzare e di introdurre in campo sterile tutti gli strumenti e gli impianti, pulirli seguendo i metodi 
ospedalieri stabiliti. Inoltre, prima di sterilizzare e di reintrodurre in campo chirurgico sterile tutti gli strumenti 
e gli impianti portati precedentemente in campo chirurgico sterile, pulirli seguendo i metodi ospedalieri 
stabiliti. La pulizia può comportare l’uso di detergenti neutri seguito da un risciacquo con acqua deionizzata. 
Trattare tutti i prodotti con cura. L’uso o il trattamento inadeguati possono causare danni e un funzionamento 
erroneo del dispositivo. 

Sterilizzazione – I componenti del sistema distrattore/introduttore lombare anteriore BlackJack vengono 
forniti NON STERILI. Prima dell’uso, tutti i componenti devono essere sterilizzati a vapore dall’ospedale, 
utilizzando il ciclo raccomandato.

Metodo: a vapore Oppure: Metodo: a vapore
Ciclo: gravità  Ciclo: pre-vuoto
Temperatura: 121 °C (250 °F)  Temperatura: 132 °C (270 °F )
Tempo di esposizione: 30 minuti  Tempo di esposizione: 8 minuti 

Reclami relativi al prodotto – Il personale sanitario (per es. clienti o utilizzatori del sistema) che abbia reclami 
o che sia insoddisfatto della qualità, identità, durata, affidabilità, sicurezza, efficacia e/o delle prestazioni del 
prodotto deve comunicarlo a Orthofix Inc.

Attenzione – Le leggi federali degli Stati Uniti limitano la vendita di questo dispositivo ai soli medici o su 
prescrizione medica.

Naam van het systeem: 

BlackJack™ anterieur lumbaal distractor-/inbrengsysteem

Beschrijving: Het BlackJack instrument integreert methoden voor distractie en inbrenging in één gemakkelijk te 
gebruiken hulpmiddel voor de plaatsing van intervertebrale wervelhulpmiddelen (intervertebral body devices, IBD), 
gedeeltelijke vertebrale wervelvervangings- (vertebral body replacement, VBR) implantaten of allograftproducten 
tijdens anterieure lumbale procedures. Door eenvoudig aan het handvat van het BlackJack instrument te draaien 
wordt het product langs het spoor opgevoerd en werkt daarbij als een wig door de bladen en de geselecteerde 
spinale ruimte te distraheren zoals vereist door de hoogte en lordosehoek van het product. Het instrument zet 
daarna voorzichtig het product op zijn plaats en verwijdert de bladen uit de geselecteerde ruimte zodat het bot weer 
teruggetrokken kan worden op het geïmplanteerde product, waardoor dit op zijn plaats wordt vastgezet. 

Het BlackJack systeem omvat één distractie-/inbrenginstrument dat bestaat uit een handvat, roestvrijstalen bladen 
en een schroefstaafje met een uniek vergrendelmechanisme om te voorkomen dat de bladen open gaan tijdens 
overdracht naar de chirurg. Elk systeem bevat ook één tip voor AlloQuent allograftproducten die geschikt is voor alle 
maten en drie tips voor de verschillende voetafdrukken voor PILLAR™ AL- en SA-implantaten.

Zie de gebruiksaanwijzing en bijsluiters in de verpakking van de specifieke implanteerbare allograft-, IBD-, 
gedeeltelijke VBR-producten voor informatie die specifiek is voor het product, waaronder: indicaties voor gebruik, 
contra-indicaties, waarschuwingen, voorzorgsmaatregelen, informatie over bijwerkingen en sterilisatie.

Contra-indicaties: 
Contra-indicaties van het BlackJack distractor-/inbrengsysteem zijn onder meer:
1. Instrumenten mogen niet worden gebruikt voor iets anders dan het beoogde gebruik
2. Morbide obesitas
3. Mentale ziekte
4. Alcoholisme of drugsmisbruik
5. Zwangerschap
6. Gevoeligheid/allergieën voor metaal
7. Ernstige osteopenie
8. Patiënten die niet bereid of in staat zijn om de aanwijzingen voor postoperatieve zorg te volgen
9. Actieve infectie
10. Alle omstandigheden die niet vermeld zijn onder de kop Indicaties

Mogelijke bijwerkingen:
Net zoals met elke belangrijke operatieve ingreep waarbij spinale instrumentatie betrokken is, kunnen er niet vaak 
voorkomende bijwerkingen optreden, waaronder zonder beperking: 
1. Breken van een hulpmiddelcomponent
2. Neurologisch letsel
3. Vasculair of visceraal letsel
4.  Vreemdlichaam- (allergische) reactie op instrumenten, debris, corrosieproducten, waaronder metallose, 

overbelasting, tumorvorming en/of auto-immuunziekte 
5. Infectie kan het gevolg zijn als instrumenten niet op de juiste wijze worden gereinigd en gesteriliseerd
6. Hemorragie
7. Ophouden van mogelijke groei van het gedeelte van de ruggengraat dat geopereerd is 
8. Overlijden
9.  Mogelijke complicaties in verband met het geïmplanteerde product worden beschreven in de bij het 

implanteerbare product meegeleverde bijsluiter of gebruiksaanwijzing

Waarschuwingen en voorzorgsmaatregelen:
Het BlackJack distractor-/inbrengsysteem mag alleen worden gebruikt door chirurgen die ervaring hebben met de 
operatieve ingreep en die voldoende opleiding hebben gekregen met het instrument. De chirurg dient zich bewust te 
zijn van het volgende bij gebruik van het instrument:
1.  De instrumenten van het BlackJack anterieure lumbale distractor-/inbrengsysteem moeten vóór gebruik worden 

gereinigd en gesteriliseerd.
2. Gebruik de instrumenten zoals beoogd en niet onder overbelasting tenzij specifiek ontworpen voor dit doel.
3. Indien gebruikt rondom het ruggenmerg en de zenuwwortels, moet uitermate goed worden opgepast.
4.  De instrumenten dienen met zorg te worden gehanteerd en opgeborgen. Instrumenten mogen niet gekrast, 

ingekeept of op andere wijze beschadigd worden, daar dergelijke acties de goede werking ervan kunnen 
verminderen. Het instrument moet uit de buurt van corrosieve omgevingen worden opgeslagen.

5.  De instrumenten dienen zorgvuldig in de dozen te worden geplaatst en op een koele droge plaats te worden 
bewaard wanneer ze niet in gebruik zijn.

6.  De instrumenten dienen vóór gebruik te worden onderzocht op functionaliteit of beschadiging en een beschadigd 
instrument mag niet worden gebruikt om hulpmiddelen te implanteren.

7. Onjuiste hantering van instrumenten kan verkeerde werking tot gevolg hebben tijdens de operatie.
8.  Schade aan implantaten door instrumenten moet worden voorkomen, anders kan falen van het hulpmiddel 

optreden.
9.  Hergebruik van hulpmiddelen waarvan is aangegeven dat ze voor eenmalig gebruik zijn, kan leiden tot letsel of 

een nieuwe operatie wegens breuk of infectie. Probeer niet implantaten voor eenmalig gebruik die in aanraking 
komen met lichaamsvocht opnieuw te steriliseren.

Reinigen: 
Alle instrumenten en implantaten moeten eerst gereinigd worden volgens vastgestelde ziekenhuismethoden 
alvorens ze gesteriliseerd en in een steriel veld geïntroduceerd worden. Daarnaast moeten alle instrumenten 
en implantaten die eerder in een steriel operatieveld zijn gebracht eerst gereinigd worden volgens vastgestelde 
ziekenhuismethoden alvorens ze gesteriliseerd en opnieuw in een steriel veld geïntroduceerd worden. Reiniging 
kan het gebruik van neutrale reinigingsmiddelen gevolgd door spoelen met gedeïoniseerd water inhouden. 
Alle producten dienen met zorg te worden behandeld. Onjuist gebruik of onjuiste behandeling kan leiden tot 
beschadiging en mogelijk onjuist functioneren van het hulpmiddel.

Sterilisatie: De componenten van het BlackJack anterieur lumbaal distractor-/inbrengsysteem worden NIET-STERIEL 
geleverd. Vóór gebruik dienen alle componenten door het ziekenhuis met stoom gesteriliseerd te worden met 
behulp van de aanbevolen cyclus: 

Methode: Stoom Of: Methode: Stoom
Cyclus: Zwaartekracht  Cyclus: Voorvacuüm
Temperatuur: 121 °C (250 °F)  Temperatuur: 132 °C (270 °F)
Blootstellingstijd: 30 minuten  Blootstellingstijd: 8 minuten 

Klachten over het product: Elke gezondheidszorgverlener (bijv. klant of gebruiker van dit systeem) die klachten 
heeft, of die ontevreden is met de kwaliteit, identiteit, duurzaamheid, betrouwbaarheid, veiligheid, doeltreffendheid 
en/of prestatie van het product dient Orthofix Inc.

Let op: Volgens de Amerikaanse (federale) wetgeving mag dit hulpmiddel uitsluitend door of op voorschrift van een 
arts worden verkocht.

Nome do sistema do dispositivo: 

Sistema insersor/afastador lombar anterior BlackJack™

Descrição: O instrumento BlackJack integra métodos de afastamento e inserção numa ferramenta fácil 
de usar para colocação de dispositivos de corpo intervertebral (IBD), implantes de substituição parcial de 
corpo vertebral (VBR) ou produtos de alo-enxerto durante procedimentos lombares anteriores. Mediante a 
simples rotação da pega do instrumento BlackJack, o produto é avançado ao longo do seu trajecto, actuando 
como uma cunha, afastando as lâminas e o espaço espinal seleccionado conforme ditado pela altura e 
ângulo lordótico do produto. Coloca depois suavemente o produto em posição e retira as lâminas do espaço 
seleccionado, permitindo que o osso recue para o produto implantado, fixando-o no local.

O sistema de instrumento BlackJack inclui um instrumento de afastamento/inserção, constituído por uma 
pega, lâminas de aço inoxidável e barra roscada com um mecanismo de bloqueio exclusivo para impedir 
que as lâminas se abram durante a transferência para o cirurgião. Cada sistema também apresenta uma 
ponta para produtos de alo-enxerto AlloQuent, que se ajustam a todos os tamanhos, e três pontas para se 
ajustarem às várias configurações para os implantes AL e SA PILLAR™.

Consulte as instruções de utilização da embalagem e os folhetos fornecidos com o alo-enxerto implantável 
específico, IBD, produtos para VBR parcial para informações específicas do produto, incluindo: indicações 
de utilização, contra-indicações, advertências, precauções, informações referentes a reacções adversas e 
informações de esterilização.

Contra-indicações: 
Entre as contra-indicações para o sistema insersor/afastador BlackJack incluem-se:
1.  Os instrumentos não devem ser utilizados para qualquer outra finalidade diferente da utilização a que se 

destinam
2. Obesidade mórbida
3. Doença mental
4. Alcoolismo ou abuso de drogas
5. Gravidez
6. Alergias/sensibilidade a metais
7. Osteopenia grave
8. Doentes incapazes ou pouco dispostos a seguir as instruções pós-operatórias
9. Infecção activa
10. Qualquer circunstância não enumerada em Indicações

Possíveis Efeitos Adversos:
Como sucede com qualquer procedimento cirúrgico importante envolvendo instrumentos espinais, os 
possíveis efeitos adversos pouco frequentes incluem, mas não se limitam a: 
1. Fractura de componente do dispositivo
2. Lesão neurológica
3. Lesão vascular ou visceral
4.  Reacção de corpo estranho (alérgica) a instrumentos, detritos, produtos de corrosão, incluindo metalose, 

tensão, formação de tumor e/ou doença autoimune
5. Instrumentos que não sejam adequadamente limpos ou esterilizados podem provocar infecção
6. Hemorragia
7. Cessação de qualquer crescimento potencial da zona operada da coluna
8. Morte
9.  As potenciais complicações associadas ao produto implantado estão descritas no Folheto Informativo ou 

nas Instruções de Utilização fornecidas com o produto implantável

Avisos e precauções:
O sistema insersor/afastador BlackJack só deve ser utilizado por cirurgiões com experiência no procedimento 
cirúrgico e que tenham recebido formação adequada relativa ao dispositivo. O cirurgião deve estar ciente do 
seguinte quando utilizar o instrumento:
1.  Os instrumentos do sistema insersor/afastador lombar anterior BlackJack devem ser limpos e esterilizados 

antes da utilização.
2.  Utilize os instrumentos de acordo com a utilização a que se destinam e não sob impactação, excepto nos 

casos em que estes tenham sido desenhados especificamente para esta finalidade.
3. Caso seja utilizado em torno da medula espinal e de raízes nervosas, deve usar-se de extrema precaução.
4.  Deve usar-se de precaução na manipulação e armazenamento dos instrumentos. Os instrumentos 

não devem ser riscados, nem apresentar entalhes nem outros danos, dado que tal poderá reduzir o 
desempenho funcional. Armazenar longe de ambientes corrosivos.

5.  Os instrumentos devem ser colocados cuidadosamente nos estojos e armazenados num local seco e 
fresco quando não estiverem a ser utilizados.

6.  Os instrumentos devem ser examinados relativamente à sua funcionalidade ou a danos antes da utilização, 
e qualquer instrumento danificado não deve ser utilizado para o implante de dispositivos.

7.  Uma manipulação inadequada dos instrumentos pode originar um funcionamento deficiente durante a 
cirurgia.

8.  Devem evitar-se danos nos implantes provocados pelos instrumentos, pois tal poderá originar a avaria dos 
dispositivos.

9.  A reutilização de dispositivos rotulados como destinados a uma única utilização pode provocar lesões ou 
conduzir a nova operação por fractura ou infecção. Não tente re-esterilizar implantes destinados a uma 
única utilização que tenham entrado em contacto com fluidos corporais.

Limpeza: 
Todos os instrumentos e implantes devem ser primeiro limpos utilizando métodos hospitalares estabelecidos 
antes da esterilização e introdução num campo estéril. Para além disso, todos os instrumentos e implantes 
que tenham sido previamente colocados num campo estéril devem ser primeiro limpos utilizando métodos 
hospitalares estabelecidos antes da esterilização e reintrodução num campo cirúrgico estéril. A limpeza pode 
incluir a utilização de produtos de limpeza neutros, seguida de enxaguamento com água desionizada. Todos 
os produtos devem ser manipulados com precaução. Uma utilização ou manipulação inadequadas podem 
originar danos e um possível funcionamento inadequado do dispositivo.

Esterilização: Os componentes do sistema insersor/afastador lombar anterior BlackJack são fornecidos NÃO 
ESTERILIZADOS. Antes da utilização, todos os componentes devem ser esterilizados por vapor pelo hospital, 
utilizando o ciclo recomendado:

Método: Vapor Ou: Método: Vapor
Ciclo: Gravidade  Ciclo: Pré-vácuo
Temperatura: 121 °C (250 °F)  Temperatura: 132 °C (270 °F)
Tempo de exposição: 30 minutos Tempo de exposição: 8 minutos 

Reclamações relacionadas com o produto: Qualquer profissional de cuidados de saúde (por exemplo, cliente 
ou utilizador deste sistema) que tenha alguma reclamação ou que esteja insatisfeito com a qualidade do 
produto, sua identidade, durabilidade, fiabilidade, segurança, eficácia e/ou desempenho, deve notificar a 
Orthofix Inc.

Atenção: A lei federal (EUA) restringe a venda deste dispositivo a médicos ou mediante prescrição médica.

Cihaz Sistemi Adı: 

BlackJack™ Anterior Lumber Distraktör/İnserter Sistemi

Tanım: BlackJack aleti anterior lumber işlemler sırasında İntervertebral Cisim Cihazları (Intervertebral Body Devices, 
IBD), kısmi Vertebral Cisim Replasmanı (Vertebral Body Replacement, VBR) implantları veya allogreft ürünlerinin 
yerleştirilmesi için distraksiyon ve insersiyon yöntemlerini tek bir kullanımı kolay alete entegre eder. BlackJack 
aletinin sadece sapını çevirme yoluyla ürün kanal içinde bir kama görevi yaparak ilerler ve bıçaklara ve seçilen spinal 
boşluğa ürünün yüksekliği ve lordotik açısının belirlediği şekilde distraksiyon yapar. Sonra ürünü yavaşça konumuna 
yerleştirir ve bıçakları seçilen boşluktan çıkarıp kemiğin implante edilen ürün içine geriye retraksiyon yapmasına ve 
yerine sabitlemesine izin verir.

BlackJack alet sistemi bir sap, paslanmaz çelik bıçaklar ve bıçakların cerraha transferi sırasında açılmasını önleyen 
benzersiz bir kilitleme mekanizması olan bir yiv oluşturma çubuğu bulunan bir distraksiyon/insersiyon aleti içerir. 
Her sistemde ayrıca her büyüklüğe uyan AlloQuent allogreft ürünleri için bir uç ve PILLAR™ AL ve SA implantları için 
çeşitli taban izlerine uyan üç uç bulunur.

Aşağıdakiler dahil olmak üzere ürüne spesifik bilgi için spesifik implante edilebilir allogreft, IBD, kısmi VBR ürünleri ile 
sağlanan Kullanma Talimatı ve prospektüse bakınız: Kullanma endikasyonları, kontrendikasyonlar, uyarılar, önlemler, 
advers reaksiyon bilgisi ve sterilizasyon bilgisi.

Kontrendikasyonlar: 
BlackJack Distraktör/İnserter Sisteminin kontrendikasyonları arasında şunlar vardır:
1. Aletler kullanım amacı dışında herhangi bir şey için kullanılmamalıdır
2. Morbid obezite
3. Mental hastalık
4. Alkolizm veya ilaç istismarı
5. Hamilelik
6. Metal hassasiyeti/alerjiler
7. Şiddetli osteopeni
8. Postoperatif bakım talimatına uymak istemeyen veya uyamayacak hastalar
9. Aktif enfeksiyon
10. Endikasyonlar başlığı altında verilmeyen herhangi bir durum

Olası Advers Etkiler:
Spinal enstrümentasyonla ilgili her büyük cerrahi işlemle olduğu gibi sık görülmeyen olası advers etkiler arasında 
verilenlerle sınırlı olmamak üzere şunlar vardır: 
1. Cihaz bileşeni kırılması
2. Nörolojik hasar
3. Vasküler veya viseral hasar
4.  Metalozis, gerilme, tümör oluşumu ve/veya otoimmün hastalık dahil olmak üzere aletler, kalıntı, korozyon 

ürünlerine yabancı cisim (alerjik) reaksiyonu
5. Aletler uygun şekilde temizlenmez ve sterilize edilmezse enfeksiyon oluşabilir
6. Kanama
7. Omurganın ameliyat edilmiş kısmında varsa potansiyel büyümenin durması
8. Ölüm
9.  İmplante edilen ürünle ilişkili potansiyel komplikasyonlar implante edilebilir ürünle sağlanan Prospektüs veya 

Kullanma Talimatında tanımlanmıştır

Uyarılar ve Önlemler:
BlackJack Distraktör/İnserter Sistemi sadece cerrahi işlem konusunda deneyimli ve cihazla yeterli eğitim almış 
cerrahlar tarafından kullanılmalıdır. Cerrah aleti kullanırken şunları bilmelidir:
1.  BlackJack Anterior Lumber Distraktör/İnserter Sistemi aletleri kullanım öncesinde temizlenmeli ve sterilize 

edilmelidir.
2. Aletleri amaçlandığı şekilde kullanın ve bu amaç için özellikle tasarlanmamışsa impaksiyon altında kullanmayın.
3. Omurilik ve sinir kökleri etrafında kullanılırsa çok dikkatli olunmalıdır.
4.  Aletlerin muamelesi ve saklanması sırasında dikkatli olunmalıdır. Aletler çizilmemeli, çentiklenmemeli ve başka 

türlü hasar oluşturulmamalıdır çünkü bu tür eylemler işlevsel performansı azaltabilir. Çürütücü ortamlardan uzakta 
saklayın.

5. Aletler kutularına dikkatle yerleştirilmeli ve kullanılmadığında serin ve kuru bir yerde saklanmalıdır.
6.  Aletler kullanım öncesinde işlevsellik veya hasar açısından incelenmeli ve varsa hasarlı aletler cihazları implante 

etmek için kullanılmamalıdır.
7. Aletlerin uygun olmayan şekilde kullanılması cerrahi sırasında hatalı çalışmalara neden olabilir.
8. Aletlerden implantlarda hasar oluşmasından kaçınılmalıdır yoksa cihaz arıza yapabilir.
9.  Tek kullanımlık olarak etiketlenmiş cihazların tekrar kullanımı kırılma veya enfeksiyon nedeniyle tekrar ameliyata 

veya yaralanmaya neden olabilir. Vücut sıvılarına temas eden tek kullanımlık implantları tekrar sterilize etmeye 
kalkışmayın.

Temizleme: 
Tüm aletler ve implantlar sterilizasyon ve bir steril alana konmaları öncesinde yerleşmiş hastane yöntemleri 
kullanılarak önce temizlenmelidir. Ayrıca daha önce steril bir cerrahi alana konmuş tüm aletler ve implantlar 
sterilizasyon ve tekrar steril bir cerrahi alana konmaları öncesinde yerleşmiş hastane yöntemleri kullanılarak önce 
temizlenmelidir. Temizleme, nötr temizleyicilerin kullanımı ve sonrasında deiyonize suyla durulamayı içerebilir. Tüm 
ürünlere dikkatle muamele edilmelidir. Uygun olmayan kullanım veya muamele hasara ve cihazda olası bozulmaya 
neden olabilir.

Sterilizasyon: BlackJack Anterior Lumber Distraktör/İnserter Sistemi bileşenleri STERİL OLMAYAN şekilde 
sağlanmaktadır. Kullanmadan önce tüm bileşenler hastane tarafından, önerilen döngü kullanılarak buharla sterilize 
edilmelidir:

Yöntem: Buhar Veya: Yöntem: Buhar
Döngü: Yerçekimi  Döngü: Ön vakum
Sıcaklık: 121 °C (250 °F)  Sıcaklık: 132 °C (270 °F)
Maruz kalma süresi: 30 dakika  Maruz kalma süresi: 8 dakika 

Ürünle İlgili Şikayetler: Ürünün kalitesi, tanımlaması, dayanıklılığı, güvenilirliği, güvenliği, etkinliği ve/veya 
performansıyla ilgili herhangi bir şikayeti olan veya bir tatminsizlik yaşamış herhangi bir Sağlık Bakımı Uzmanı (örn. 
bu sistemin sahibi veya kullanıcısı) şuraya haber vermelidir: Orthofix Inc.

Dikkat: A.B.D. federal kanunlarına göre bu cihaz sadece bir doktor tarafından veya emriyle satılabilir.

Ονομασία συστήματος διάταξης: 
Σύστημα πρόσθιας οσφυϊκής διάτασης/εισαγωγής BlackJack™
Περιγραφή: Το εργαλείο BlackJack συνδυάζει λειτουργίες διάτασης και εισαγωγής σε ένα μόνο εύχρηστο εργαλείο, 
το οποίο χρησιμοποιείται για την τοποθέτηση διατάξεων διασωματικής σπονδυλοδεσίας (IBD), εμφυτευμάτων ή 
αλλομοσχευμάτων μερικής αντικατάστασης σπονδυλικού σώματος (VBR) κατά τη διεξαγωγή επεμβάσεων στην 
πρόσθια οσφυϊκή μοίρα της σπονδυλικής στήλης. Γυρνώντας απλά τη λαβή του εργαλείου BlackJack, το προϊόν 
προωθείται κατά μήκος της διαδρομής του, λειτουργώντας ως σφήνα και διατείνοντας τις λεπίδες και το επιλεγμένο 
μεσοσπονδύλιο διάστημα ανάλογα με το ύψος και τη λορδωτική γωνία του εμφυτεύματος. Στη συνέχεια, τοποθετεί 
προσεκτικά το εμφύτευμα στη θέση του και αφαιρεί τις λεπίδες από το επιλεγμένο διάστημα, επιτρέποντας στο οστό 
να επανέλθει πάνω στο εμφυτευμένο προϊόν, στερεώνοντάς το στη θέση του.

Το σύστημα BlackJack περιλαμβάνει ένα εργαλείο διάτασης/εισαγωγής, το οποίο αποτελείται από μία λαβή, λεπίδες 
από ανοξείδωτο ατσάλι και μία ράβδο σπειροτόμησης με ειδικό μηχανισμό ασφάλισης ώστε να μην ανοίγουν οι 
λεπίδες κατά την επίδοση του εργαλείου στον χειρουργό. Κάθε σύστημα περιλαμβάνει επίσης μία απόληξη για 
αλλομοσχεύματα AlloQuent, που ταιριάζει με όλα τα μεγέθη και τρεις απολήξεις που ταιριάζουν στα διάφορα 
αποτυπώματα των εμφυτευμάτων PILLAR™ AL και SA.

Ανατρέξτε στις οδηγίες χρήσης και στα ένθετα που περιλαμβάνονται στη συσκευασία του εκάστοτε εμφυτεύσιμου 
αλλομοσχεύματος, διάταξης διασωματικής σπονδυλοδεσίας, διάταξης μερικής αντικατάστασης σπονδυλικού σώματος 
για ειδικές πληροφορίες σχετικά με το εκάστοτε προϊόν, όπως: ενδείξεις χρήσης, αντενδείξεις, προειδοποιήσεις, 
προφυλάξεις, ανεπιθύμητες αντιδράσεις και πληροφορίες σχετικά με την αποστείρωση.

Αντενδείξεις: 
Οι αντενδείξεις του συστήματος διάτασης/εισαγωγής BlackJack περιλαμβάνουν:
1. Τα εργαλεία δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται για σκοπό άλλο από αυτόν για τον οποίο προορίζονται
2. Νοσηρή παχυσαρκία
3. Ψυχική ασθένεια
4. Αλκοολισμό ή χρήση ναρκωτικών
5. Κύηση
6. Ευαισθησία/αλλεργίες σε μέταλλα
7. Σοβαρή οστεοπενία
8. Ασθενείς απρόθυμους ή μη δυνάμενους να ακολουθήσουν μετεγχειρητικές οδηγίες φροντίδας
9. Ενεργό λοίμωξη
10. Οποιαδήποτε κατάσταση που δεν περιλαμβάνεται στην ενότητα Ενδείξεις

Δυνητικές ανεπιθύμητες αντιδράσεις:
Όπως σε κάθε μείζονα χειρουργική επέμβαση στη σπονδυλική στήλη με υλικά, μπορεί να υπάρξουν σπάνιες 
ανεπιθύμητες αντιδράσεις που περιλαμβάνουν, μεταξύ άλλων: 
1. Θραύση εξαρτήματος της διάταξης
2. Νευρολογική κάκωση
3. Κάκωση αγγείων ή σπλάχνων
4.  Αντίδραση ξένου σώματος (αλλεργική) σε εργαλεία, υπολείμματα, προϊόντα διάβρωσης, όπως μετάλλωση, 

κόπωση, σχηματισμός όγκου και/ή αυτοάνοσο νόσημα
5. Αν τα εργαλεία δεν έχουν καθαριστεί και αποστειρωθεί σωστά, μπορεί να εμφανιστεί λοίμωξη
6. Αιμορραγία
7. Διακοπή της δυνητικής ανάπτυξης στο χειρουργημένο τμήμα της σπονδυλικής στήλης
8. Θάνατος
9.  Οι δυνητικές επιπλοκές που σχετίζονται με το εμφυτευμένο προϊόν περιγράφονται στο ένθετο συσκευασίας ή στις 

οδηγίες χρήσης που συνοδεύουν το εμφυτεύσιμο προϊόν

Προειδοποιήσεις και προφυλάξεις:
Το σύστημα διάτασης/εισαγωγής BlackJack πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται μόνον από χειρουργούς με εμπειρία στην 
απαιτούμενη χειρουργική διαδικασία και επαρκή εκπαίδευση στη χρήση της διάταξης. Ο χειρουργός πρέπει να 
γνωρίζει τα εξής κατά τη χρήση του εργαλείου:
1.  Τα εργαλεία του συστήματος πρόσθιας οσφυϊκής διάτασης/εισαγωγής BlackJack πρέπει να έχουν καθαριστεί και 

αποστειρωθεί πριν από τη χρήση.
2.  Χρησιμοποιήστε τα εργαλεία όπως προβλέπεται και μην τα υποβάλλετε σε κρούση, εκτός αν έχουν σχεδιαστεί 

ειδικά γι’ αυτό το σκοπό.
3.  Δείξτε ιδιαίτερη προσοχή αν πρόκειται να χρησιμοποιήσετε τα εργαλεία γύρω από το νωτιαίο μυελό και τις ρίζες 

των νεύρων.
4.  Ο χειρισμός και η φύλαξη των εργαλείων πρέπει επίσης να γίνονται με προσοχή. Δεν πρέπει να χαράσσετε, να 

δημιουργείτε εγκοπές ή να προκαλείτε οποιαδήποτε άλλη ζημιά στα εργαλεία, καθώς μπορεί να επηρεαστεί η 
λειτουργική τους απόδοση. Να φυλάσσονται μακριά από διαβρωτικό περιβάλλον.

5.  Όταν δεν χρησιμοποιούνται, τα εργαλεία πρέπει να τοποθετούνται προσεκτικά στις θήκες τους και να φυλάσσονται 
σε δροσερό χώρο χωρίς υγρασία.

6.  Τα εργαλεία πρέπει να ελέγχονται για ζημιές ή προβλήματα στη λειτουργία τους πριν από τη χρήση και όποιο 
εργαλείο φέρει ζημιά δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται για την εμφύτευση διατάξεων.

7. Ο λανθασμένος χειρισμός των εργαλείων μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε δυσλειτουργία κατά την επέμβαση.
8.  Προσέχετε ώστε να μην προκαλέσετε ζημιά με τα εργαλεία στα εμφυτεύματα διότι μπορεί να προκύψει αστοχία της 

διάταξης.
9.  Η επαναχρησιμοποίηση διατάξεων που επισημαίνονται ως διατάξεις μίας χρήσης μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε 

τραυματισμό ή δεύτερη επέμβαση λόγω θραύσης ή λοίμωξης. Τα εμφυτεύματα μίας χρήσης που έρχονται σε επαφή 
με σωματικά υγρά δεν πρέπει να επαναποστειρώνονται.

Καθαρισμός: 
Όλα τα εργαλεία και τα εμφυτεύματα πρέπει πρώτα να καθαρίζονται με τις καθιερωμένες νοσοκομειακές μεθόδους 
πριν αποστειρωθούν και εισαχθούν στο στείρο πεδίο. Επιπλέον, όλα τα εργαλεία και τα εμφυτεύματα που 
έχουν προηγουμένως εισέλθει σε στείρο χειρουργικό πεδίο πρέπει πρώτα να καθαρίζονται με τις καθιερωμένες 
νοσοκομειακές μεθόδους πριν αποστειρωθούν και επανεισαχθούν σε στείρο χειρουργικό πεδίο. Ο καθαρισμός 
μπορεί να περιλαμβάνει τη χρήση ουδέτερων καθαριστικών και κατόπιν έκπλυση με απιονισμένο νερό. Ο χειρισμός 
όλων των προϊόντων πρέπει να γίνεται με προσοχή. Τυχόν ακατάλληλη χρήση ή ακατάλληλος χειρισμός μπορεί να 
προκαλέσουν ζημιά και πιθανή δυσλειτουργία της διάταξης.

Αποστείρωση: Τα εξαρτήματα του συστήματος πρόσθιας οσφυϊκής διάτασης/εισαγωγής BlackJack παρέχονται 
ΜΗ ΣΤΕΙΡΑ. Πριν από τη χρήση, όλα τα εξαρτήματα πρέπει να αποστειρώνονται με ατμό στο νοσοκομείο 
χρησιμοποιώντας τον ακόλουθο συνιστώμενο κύκλο αποστείρωσης:

Μέθοδος: Ατμός Ή: Μέθοδος: Ατμός
Κύκλος: Βαρύτητα  Κύκλος: Προκατεργασία κενού
Θερμοκρασία: 121 °C (250 °F)  Θερμοκρασία: 132 °C (270 °F)
Χρόνος έκθεσης: 30 λεπτά  Χρόνος έκθεσης: 8 λεπτά 

Παράπονα που αφορούν το προϊόν: Οι επαγγελματίες υγείας (π.χ., πελάτες ή χρήστες αυτού του συστήματος) που 
έχουν οποιοδήποτε παράπονο ή δεν έμειναν ικανοποιημένοι από την ποιότητα, την ταυτότητα, την αντοχή, την 
αξιοπιστία, την ασφάλεια, την αποτελεσματικότητα και/ή την απόδοση του προϊόντος, πρέπει να ενημερώνουν την 
Orthofix Inc.

Προσοχή: Η ομοσπονδιακή νομοθεσία (των ΗΠΑ) περιορίζει την πώληση της διάταξης αυτής μόνον σε ιατρό ή κατόπιν 
εντολής ιατρού.
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